
 
 
 

 

 

 

 
Dr Helen Paterson, Chief Executive 

County Hall, Morpeth, Northumberland, NE61 2EF 
T: 0345 600 6400 

www.northumberland.gov.uk   
    
 

 Your ref:  
Our ref:  
Enquiries to: Rebecca Greally 
Email: 
democraticservices@northumberland.gov.uk 
Tel direct: 01670 622616 
Date: Friday, 16 June 2023 

 
 
Dear Sir or Madam, 
 

Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the CORPORATE SERVICES AND ECONOMIC 
GROWTH OSC to be held in CONFERENCE ROOM 2, COUNTY HALL, MORPETH, 
NORTHUMBERLAND, NE61 2EF on MONDAY, 26 JUNE 2023 at 10.00 AM.  

Yours faithfully 

 

 
 
Dr Helen Paterson 
Chief Executive 
 

 

To Corporate Services and Economic Growth OSC members as follows:- 

D Bawn (Chair), J Beynon, L Dunn (Vice-Chair), P Jackson, N Oliver, A Wallace, C Taylor, 
M Robinson, P Ezhilchelvan and L Grimshaw 

Portfolio Holder: R Wearmouth 

 



 

 
Corporate Services and Economic Growth OSC, 26 June 2023 

AGENDA 
 

PART I 
 

It is expected that the matters included in this part of the agenda 
will be dealt with in public. 

 
  

1.   MEMBERSHIP 
 
The Committee is asked to note the following membership and terms of 
reference for the Corporate Services and Economic Growth OSC which 
were agreed by Council on 17 May 2023.  
  
Corporate Services and Economic Growth Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee  
  
Membership  
  
10 Members (5:3:1 Ind Gp, 1 LD)(LD place given to ING)   
  
Quorum – 3  
  
Chair: D. Bawn  
  
Vice Chair: L. Dunn  
  

Conservativ
e  

Labour  Independen
t Group  
  

Liberal 
Democrats
  

Green 
Party  

Ind Non-
Groupe
d  

D. Bawn  L. Dunn  C. Taylor      M. 
Robinso
n  

J. Beynon  L. 
Grimshaw
  

        

P. 
Ezhilchelvan  

A. 
Wallace  

        

P. Jackson            
N. Oliver            

  
  
          Terms of reference:   
(1)                 To maintain an overview of the Council’s Annual Budget 
and Budgetary Management via the Medium Term Financial Plan.   
(2)          To review the state of Northumberland and the County Council’s 
activity in delivering its Corporate Plan.   
(3)          To maintain an overview of the Council’s performance 
management arrangements; highlighting areas of poor performance and 
monitoring recovery delivery plans.   
(4)          To maintain an overview of the Management Agreements in 

 



 

 
Corporate Services and Economic Growth OSC, 26 June 2023 

place between the Council and Advance Northumberland.   
(5)          To monitor, review and make recommendations about:   
  
  

·       Corporate Services: Organisational Development, Health and 
Safety, ICT Strategy, Corporate Governance, Financial Services, 
Procurement Strategy, Risk Strategy, Shared and Traded 
Services   

·       Partnership development coordination with local organisations     
·       Relationships with external bodies   
·       Regeneration and Economic Development   
·       Strategic Transport Network and Infrastructure   
·       Employability, Skills, and removing barriers to work   
·       Capital Programme and Asset Management   
·       Support to VCS organisations and the Council’s relationship with 

town and parish councils. 
  
  

2.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 
 
3.   MINUTES 

 
Minutes of the meetings of the Corporate Services and Economic Growth 
OSC held on 17th April 2023, as circulated, to be confirmed as a true 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

(Pages 
1 - 6) 

 
4.   DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 

 
Unless already entered in the Council’s Register of Members’ interests, 
members are required where a matter arises at a meeting; 
  

a. Which directly relates to Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (‘DPI’) as set out in 
Appendix B, Table 1 of the Code of Conduct, to disclose the interest, not 
participate in any discussion or vote and not to remain in room. Where 
members have a DPI or if the matter concerns an executive function and is 
being considered by a Cabinet Member with a DPI they must notify the 
Monitoring Officer and arrange for somebody else to deal with the matter.  

 
b. Which directly relates to the financial interest or well being of a Other 

Registrable Interest as set out in Appendix B, Table 2 of the Code of 
Conduct to disclose the interest and only speak on the matter if members of 
the public are also allowed to speak at the meeting but otherwise must not 
take part in any discussion or vote on the matter and must not remain the 
room. 
  

c. Which directly relates to their financial interest or well-being (and is not 
DPI) or the financial well being of a relative or close associate, to declare 
the interest and members may only speak on the matter if members of the 
public are also allowed to speak. Otherwise, the member must not take part 
in discussion or vote on the matter and must leave the room. 
  

d. Which affects the financial well-being of the member, a relative or close 
associate or a body included under the Other Registrable Interests column 
in Table 2, to disclose the interest and apply the test set out at paragraph 9 
of Appendix B before deciding whether they may remain in the meeting. 

 



 

 
Corporate Services and Economic Growth OSC, 26 June 2023 

  
e. Where Members have or a Cabinet Member has an Other Registerable 

Interest or Non Registerable Interest in a matter being considered in 
exercise of their executive function, they must notify the Monitoring Officer 
and arrange for somebody else to deal with it. 
  

NB Any member needing clarification must 
contact monitoringofficer@northumberland.gov.uk. Members are 
referred to the Code of Conduct which contains the matters above in full. 
Please refer to the guidance on disclosures at the rear of this agenda 
letter. 
  

5.   FORWARD PLAN OF CABINET DECISIONS 
 
To note the decisions of Cabinet since the previous meeting of the OSC 
and the latest Forward Plan of key decisions.  Any further changes made 
to the Forward Plan will be reported to the Committee.  
 

(Pages 
7 - 14) 

 
6.   PRESENTATIONS FROM EXECUTIVE DIRECTORS ON 

FORTHCOMING ISSUES 
 
To receive an overview from the relevant Portfolio Holders and Executive 
Directors on forthcoming issues within the remit of the Committee and to 
discuss with the members how they can collaborate to achieve the 
Council’s priorities, including opportunities for pre-decision scrutiny where 
the OSC can be consulted at an early stage. 
 

(Pages 
15 - 18) 

 
7.   FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE 2022-23 – POSITION AT THE END OF 

FEBRUARY 2023 (PROVISIONAL OUTTURN 2022-23) 
 
The report which was considered at Cabinet on 9th May 2023 informed 
Cabinet of the provisional outturn position for the Council against the 
Budget for 2022-23. Due to the timing of the statutory accounts deadline 
the forecast provisional outturn was based on the position at the end of 
February.  
 
Cabinet members approved the recommendations and noted the relevant 
information. 
 

(Pages 
19 - 88) 

 
8.   DEBT RECOVERY UPDATE 

 
The purpose of this report is to provide the Corporate Services and 
Economic Growth Overview and Scrutiny Committee with information 
relating to the level of outstanding debt owed to the Council so that the 
Committee may satisfy itself as to the efficiency and effectiveness of its 
collection and recovery policies and systems.  
  
Councillor Richard Wearmouth, Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for 
Corporate Services is required to attend for this item. 
  
REPORT TO FOLLOW 
 

 

 

mailto:monitoringofficer@northumberland.gov.uk


 

 
Corporate Services and Economic Growth OSC, 26 June 2023 

9.   WORK PROGRAMME 
 
The Committee is asked to review and note the Corporate Services and 
Economic Growth Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 
for the 2023/24 council year. 
 

(Pages 
89 - 94) 

 
10.   URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY) 

 
To consider such other business as, in the opinion of the Chair, should, 
by reason of special circumstances, be considered as a matter of 
urgency. 
 

 



 

Corpor
[...]
gement and to which you are 
nominated or appointed by your authority 

 
b) any body 

 
i. exercising functions of a public nature 

ii. any body directed to charitable purposes or 
iii. one of whose principal purposes includes the influence of public opinion or policy 

(including any political party or trade union) 
 
 



 

NORTHUMBERLAND COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

CORPORATE SERVICES AND ECONOMIC GROWTH 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
At a meeting of the Corporate Services and Economic Growth Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held in the Council Chamber, County Hall, Morpeth, NE61 2EF on Monday, 17 
April 2023 at 10.00 am. 
 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillor E. Dunn 
(Vice Chairman in the Chair) 

 
 

COUNCILLORS 
  

Beynon, J. 
Ezhilchelvan, P. 
Oliver, N. 
 

Robinson, M. 
Taylor, C. 
Wallace, A. 
 

 
        
 

OFFICERS 
  

 
 
 

Gardner, K. Senior Service Director 
Greally, R. 
 
Nicholson, S. 
Willis, J. 
 

Assistant Democratic Services 
Officer 
Scrutiny Co-ordinator 
Executive Director of Finance 
(Section 151 Officer) 

  
 

 1 member of the press was in attendance. 
 
 

46. APOLOGIES 
 

Apologies were received from Councillors David Bawn, Mary Murphy and Richard 
 Wearmouth. 
 
 
47. MINUTES 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Services and 
Economic Growth Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 13 March 2023, as 
circulated, be confirmed as a true record and signed by the Chairman. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Corporate Services and Economic Growth OSC, 17 April  2023     2 
 

 
 

 
 
48. FORWARD PLAN OF CABINET DECISIONS 

 
The Forward Plan of forthcoming Key Cabinet decisions was reported to the 
Committee.  (Report enclosed with the signed minutes as Appendix A). 

 
 

RESOLVED that the Forward Plan of key decisions be noted. 
 
 

50.  BEST: DELIVERY PARTNERS RESOURCING 
 

Councillor Glen Sanderson, Leader of the Council, introduced the report to the 
Committee which had been agreed at the Cabinet meeting on 11 April 2023. Kelly 
Gardner, Senior Service Director was also present to answer members questions. 

 
The detailed report outlined the resource needed to design, deliver and implement 
the BEST programme. The programme would ensure the Council worked in a way 
which was value for money. It was a whole Council approach and would listen to all 
staff from all levels. It was confirmed that there would be senior member 
representation on the board, and it was suggested that the portfolio holder for 
corporate services would take a lead on this.  

 
The following comments were made in response to members questions:- 

 
• It was confirmed that the Committee would receive regular updates regarding 

progress on the programme. Members would also be able to request deep 
dive reports should they want to examine particular aspects of the 
programme in greater detail. 

• Members were assured that all work streams in the programme had key 
performance indicators and project managers who would monitor them. It 
was acknowledged the importance of assessing financial and non-financial 
benefits from the programme.  

• There would be specific investments needed throughout the programme but 
all 39 projects had detailed business cases. The programme had been 
designed to be self-funding and therefore there was no reason to propose 
that the £9 million would not be sufficient. £2.4 million of the £9 million had 
been committed already which left £6.7 million to be used when necessary.  

• The need to work with all staff was recognised. Officers confirmed that the 
programme had already started to engage with staff to become ambassadors 
and had received a lot of interest. A soft launch of the programme was 
scheduled for Wednesday 19th Aprils where staff would have the opportunity 
to engage with executives and project leads.  

• It was acknowledged that the project was a massive undertaking which was 
why it was important to source external consultants and partners to ensure 
the specialist knowledge needed to design, deliver and embed the 
programme was there. It was also confirmed that it was expected that staff 

Page 2



Corporate Services and Economic Growth OSC, 17 April  2023     3 
 

would benefit from the consultant’s knowledge through working with the 
delivery partner as well as a learning and organisational development 
programme.  

 
RESOLVED that the programme continued to be monitored throughout its progress. 

 
55. FINANCIAL PERFORMACE 2022-23: POSITION AT THE END OF DECEMBER 

2022 
 
 Jan Willis, Executive Director of Finance (Section 151 Officer), was present to 

respond to member’s questions. The report outlined the position of the Council at 
the end of December 2022 against the budget for 2022-23. 

 
 The following comments were made in response to members questions:- 
 

• It was confirmed that the overspend in adult social care was being closely 
monitored and the situation had started to stabilise.  

• Children’s Services was a demand led service and it was acknowledged that 
all local authorities were experiencing similar pressures due to inflation. 
Preliminary work had already been done through the BEST programme to 
contain those pressures. The new executive director for children’s services 
had also brought proposals forward to combat the pressures. 

• It was acknowledged that the Council usually predict an underspend in the 
budget however this year there would be an overspend. However, it was 
acknowledged that the overspend was minimal. The Council had 
experienced intense inflationary pressures from such things as energy prices 
and the pay award. 

• Recruitment and retention of staff was being examined through the BEST 
programme. There were several workstreams which were managing this. It 
was also acknowledged that the job market was improving and more people 
were returning to work. 

• It was agreed that Committee would receive details of the capital programme 
planning in the future as there was scope for improvement. 

 
RESOLVED  that the information was noted.  

 
 
 
 
55. WORK PROGRAMME 
 

The Committee received an update on its Work Programme for the 2022/23 council 
year.   
 
Members were reminded that the BEST programme would bring 6 monthly updates 
on the progress and they could request deep dives on any of the BEST programme 
projects. 
. 

  
RESOLVED that this information was noted.   

Page 3



Corporate Services and Economic Growth OSC, 17 April  2023     4 
 

 
 
 
56. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC    
   

RESOLVED that    
    
(a) under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and 

public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following 
item on the Agenda as it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the 1972 Act, and   

       
(b) the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest 

in disclosure for the following reasons:-    
    

Agenda Item    
    
Paragraph of Part I of Schedule 12A      
       

10    3 - Contains information relating to business affairs of 
any particular person (including the authority holding that 
information).      
      

AND    The public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the interest in disclosure because disclosure 
could adversely affect the business reputation or 
confidence in the person/organisation, and could 
adversely affect commercial revenue    

 
 
 

 
57. TRADING COMPANIES FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE 
 

Jan Willis, Executive Director of Finance (Section 151 Officer), introduced the report 
to committee. The report gave committee an update on the current financial position 
of the trading companies 
 
A financial review and a shareholder governance review had been carried out in the 
hope to produce a sustainable long-term model. The outcomes and proposals from 
the review were due to be received the week commencing 17th April 2023 and 
would undergo an 
[...]
ad)

● Regeneration schemes update
● Borderlands update

P
age 18



 

 Cabinet 9 May 2023  Page 1 

CABINET 
9 May 2023 

Financial Performance 2022-23 – Position at the end of February 
2023 (Provisional Outturn 2022-23) 
Report of Councillor Richard Wearmouth, Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for 
Corporate Services  

Executive Director: Jan Willis, Executive Director of Resources & Transformation 

 
1. Purpose of report 
1.1 The purpose of the report is to ensure that the Cabinet is informed of the 

provisional outturn position for the Council against the Budget for 2022-23. 
Due to the timing of the statutory accounts deadline the forecast provisional 
outturn is based on the position at the end of February. 

2. Recommendations 
2.1 Members are requested to approve: 

• the new grants and amendments to existing grants at Appendix A and 
the required changes to the budgets. 

• the following which are assumed in the forecast position: 

o Create a reserve to carry forward unspent 2022-23 Homes for 
Ukraine funding as per the conditions. The unspent grant is 
estimated at £5.026 million. It is proposed that the transfer of the 
final value and utilisation of this reserve is delegated to the 
Executive Director for Place and Regeneration in consultation with 
the Section 151 Officer. 

o Create a reserve of £2.930 million for the replacement of defective 
street lanterns. It is proposed that the utilisation of this reserve is 
delegated to the Executive Director for Place and Regeneration in 
consultation with the Section 151 Officer. 

o Create a reserve of £0.250 million for Parks and Green Spaces to 
supplement the Parks Enhancement Capital Programme. Growth 
was approved by the Council in the 2022-23 budget but was not 
utilised and schemes are now to be delivered in 2023-24. It is 
proposed that the utilisation of this reserve is delegated to the 

Page 19

Agenda Item 7



 

Cabinet 9 May 2023  Page 2 

Executive Director for Place and Regeneration i
[...]
20Proj'!A1
file:///C:/Users/Kyle.Reardon/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/INetCache/Content.MSO/B0879313.xlsx%23'Compensation%252520Claims'!A1


Appendix S 

Cabinet 9 May 2023  Page 69 

Virements January to March 2023 

Directorate Reason for Virement Virement from Virement to £ 

There were no virements to report. 
 

 

 

Page 87



This page is intentionally left blank



19 May 2023 

 
 
 

Northumberland County Council  
 

Corporate Services and Economic Growth Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 

Work Programme and Monitoring Report 2023-2024 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Sean Nicholson: 01670 622605 – Sean.Nicholson@northumberland.gov.uk 
 

P
age 89

A
genda Item

 9



19 May 2023 

1. Terms of reference: 
  

(1) To maintain an overview of the Council’s Annual Budget and Budgetary Management via the Medium Term Financial Plan. 
 
(2) To review the state of Northumberland and the County Council’s activity in delivering its Corporate Plan. 
 
(3) To maintain an overview of the Council’s performance management arrangements; highlighting areas of poor performance 

and monitoring recovery delivery plans. 
 
(4) To maintain an overview of the Management Agreements in place between the Council and Advance Northumberland. 
 
(5) To monitor, review and make recommendations about: 
 

• Corporate Services: Organisational Development, Health and Safety, ICT Strategy, Corporate Governance, Financial 
Services, Procurement Strategy, Risk Strategy, Shared and Traded Services  

• Partnership development coordination with local organisations 
• Relationships with external bodies  
• Regeneration and Economic Development  
• Strategic Transport Network and Infrastructure  
• Employability, Skills, and removing barriers to work  
• Capital Programme and Asset Management  
• Support to VCS organisations and the Council’s relationship with town and parish councils.  

 
To be Timetabled: 
 
This will include the OSC being more proactive in early stage development work in formulating new policies and strategies; to 
investigate matters of interest and concern to the wider community, and to keep under review the performance and financial 
position of the Council. 
 

• Capital Programme (monitoring slippage) 
• BEST (monitor progress within the Programme) 
• Economic Development 

 
 

  

P
age 90



19 May 2023 

 
Northumberland County Council 

Corporate Services and Economic Growth Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2023-2024 
 

 
26 June 2023 

 
Presentations from Executive 
Directors/Portfolio Holders on 
Forthcoming Issues 
 
Financial Performance 2022/23 (Position 
at end of February 2023) - Provisional 
Outturn 2022/23 
 
Debt Recovery Update 
 

To receive an overview on forthcoming issues within the remit of the OSC and to discuss with 
the Committee how they can collaborate with the Administration to achieve the Council’s 
priorities and to monitor the performance of its services. 
 
To review the position as at the end of February 2023 
 
 
 
To provide the Committee with information regarding the level of outstanding debt owed to the 
Council and to give assurance as to the efficiency and effectiveness of its collection and 
recovery policies and systems. 
. 

 
25 September 2023 
 

Northumberland Lottery 
 
Annual Workforce Report 
 

To consider the performance of the Northumberland Lottery. 
 
To provide an annual position statement in relation to strategic workforce related areas of 
assurance, workstreams/associated action plans and progress to date within key areas for 
Northumberland County Council for the full financial year of 2022/23. 
 

 
27 November 2023 
 
  

 
 

 
29 January 2024 

P
age 91



19 May 2023 

 
Debt Recovery Update 
 

To provide the Committee with information regarding the level of outstanding debt owed to the 
Council and to give assurance as to the efficiency and effectiveness of its collection and 
recovery policies and systems. 
 

 
25 March 2024 

 
  

 
  

P
age 92



19 May 2023 

 

P
age 93



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	Non participation in case of disclosable pecuniary interest
	Disclosure of Other Registerable Interests
	Disclosure of Non-Registerable Interests

	3 MINUTES
	PRESENT
	COUNCILLORS
	OFFICERS

	5 FORWARD PLAN OF CABINET DECISIONS
	6 PRESENTATIONS FROM EXECUTIVE DIRECTORS ON FORTHCOMING ISSUES
	7 FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE 2022-23 – POSITION AT THE END OF FEBRUARY 2023 (PROVISIONAL OUTTURN 2022-23)
	9 WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


 

Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Corporate Services and Economic Growth OSC, Monday, 26 June 2023 1 

NORTHUMBERLAND COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

CORPORATE SERVICES AND ECONOMIC GROWTH OSC 
 
 
At the meeting of the Corporate Services and Economic Growth OSC held at 
Conference Room 2, County Hall, Morpeth, Northumberland, NE61 2EF on Monday, 26 
June 2023 at 10.00 am. 
 

PRESENT 
 

D Bawn (Chair) (in the Chair) 
 
 

MEMBERS 
 

J Beynon L Dunn 
N Oliver A Wallace 
C Taylor M Robinson 
P Ezhilchelvan L Grimshaw 

 
 

 
OFFICERS 

 
Gerrard, S.  Director of Law and Corporate 

Governance (Monitoring Officer)  
Greally, R.  
  
Neilson, S.  
  
Nicholson, S.  
Teasdale, K.  
  
Willis, J.  
  

Assistant Democratic Services 
Officer  
Executive Director – Place & 
Regeneration   
Scrutiny Co-ordinator  
Recovery and Accounts Payable 
Manager  
Executive Director – Transformation 
and Resources (Section 151 
Officer)  

    
 
 
Around 1 member of the press and public were present. 
  
41 MEMBERSHIP 

 
The Chairman reported the membership and terms of reference for the Corporate 
Services and Economic Growth OSC which were agreed by Council on 17 May 
2023.  
  
Membership  
  
10 Members (5:3:1 Ind Gp, 1 LD) (LD place given to ING)   
  



Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Corporate Services and Economic Growth OSC, Monday, 26 June 2023  2 

Quorum – 3  
  
Chair: D. Bawn  
  
Vice Chair: L. Dunn  
  

Conservative  Labour  Independent 
Group  

Liberal 
Democrats  

Green 
Party  

Ind Non-
Grouped  

D. Bawn  L. Dunn  C. Taylor      M. Robinson  
J. Beynon  L. Grimshaw          
P. Ezhilchelvan  A. Wallace          
P. Jackson            
N. Oliver            

  
  
          Terms of reference:  
  

1. To maintain an overview of the Council’s Annual Budget and Budgetary 
Management via the Medium Term Financial Plan.  

  
2. To review the state of Northumberland and the County Council’s activity in 

delivering its Corporate Plan.  
  

3. To maintain an overview of the Council’s performance management 
arrangements; highlighting areas of poor performance and monitoring 
recovery delivery plans.  

  
4. To maintain an overview of the Management Agreements in place between 

the Council and Advance Northumberland.  
  
(5)      To monitor, review and make recommendations about:   
  

• Corporate Services: Organisational Development, Health and Safety, ICT 
Strategy, Corporate Governance, Financial Services, Procurement 
Strategy, Risk Strategy, Shared and Traded Services    

• Partnership development coordination with local organisations   
• Relationships with external bodies    
• Regeneration and Economic Development    
• Strategic Transport Network and Infrastructure    
• Employability, Skills, and removing barriers to work    
• Capital Programme and Asset Management    
• Support to VCS organisations and the Council’s relationship with town and 

parish councils.    
  
RESOLVED that the membership and terms of reference be noted. 
  

42 MINUTES 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Services and 
Economic Growth Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 17 April 2023, as 
circulated, be confirmed as a true record and signed by the Chairman.  
  



Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Corporate Services and Economic Growth OSC, Monday, 26 June 2023  3 

43 FORWARD PLAN OF CABINET DECISIONS 
 
The Forward Plan of forthcoming Key Cabinet decisions was reported to the 
Committee as well as Cabinet decisions made since the previous OSC meeting.  
(Report enclosed with the signed minutes as Appendix A).  
  
RESOLVED that the Forward Plan of key decisions and Cabinet decisions be 
noted. 
  

44 PRESENTATIONS FROM EXECUTIVE DIRECTORS ON FORTHCOMING 
ISSUES 
 
Simon Neilson, Executive Director – Place and Regeneration, gave a 
presentation to the committee. Which provided an overview of the directorate 
structure for place and regeneration. It outlined the services within the directorate 
that would fall under the remit of the committee. The presentation also highlighted 
potential areas where the committee may want to focus on.   
  
The following comments were made in response to members questions: -  
  

• It was acknowledged that there were frustrations with the delays 
surrounding the former British Volt project at Cambois.  There was 
commercial sensitivity around the project, and it was suggested that a 
report come to scrutiny.  The report would include both public information 
and a confidential part to discuss more sensitive matters.   

  
3. Officers confirmed that there would be a regeneration update to the 

committee which would give members an overview of the broad 
programme.  The committee would then be able to select specific areas 
where it would like further information brought to scrutiny.  

  
4. The devolution deal was expected to be a smooth transition.  There were 

responsibilities from both the Authority and North of Tyne that would 
transcend into the devolution deal.  There was a healthy relationship 
between all Authorities and there had been a good track record of working 
well together in the region.  

  
Jan Willis, Executive Director – Transformation and Resources gave a 
presentation to the committee which outlined the structure and responsibilities of 
the new directorate.  It suggested possible upcoming areas that may be of 
interest to the committee.  The BEST value action plan had lots of different 
workstreams that could be brought to scrutiny to look at in more detail. Digital 
access projects would look at broadband connectivity within schools and more 
rural areas.  
  
The following comments were made in response to members questions: -  
  

5. It was confirmed that different workstreams from the BEST delivery 
programme could be examined at committee.  Commercialisation 
opportunities would fall under the BEST asset workstream. It was 
reiterated that the BEST delivery programme was a 3 year programme and 
there would be different priorities throughout its delivery.  



Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Corporate Services and Economic Growth OSC, Monday, 26 June 2023  4 

  
• Capital programme delivery would look at better forecasting and making 

sure resources are put in place to delivery projects in a timely manner. It 
was acknowledged that currently there was an issue with 
overprogramming which led to frustrations with delays and escalating 
costs. Delivery is becoming more challenging due to the current economic 
conditions and high levels of inflation affecting construction costs and raw 
material prices, however officers remain focused on what can be 
controlled.  

  
RESOLVED that the information was noted and the issues identified for further 
examination be included on the Committee’s work programme. 
  

45 FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE 2022-23 – POSITION AT THE END OF 
FEBRUARY 2023 (PROVISIONAL OUTTURN 2022-23) 
 
Councillor Richard Wearmouth, Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for Corporate 
Services introduced the repot to committee. Jan Willis, Executive Director of 
Finance (Section 151 Officer), was present to respond to member’s questions. 
The report outlined the provisional outturn of the Council against the budget for 
2022-23 which was based on the position at the end of February.  
  
The following comments were made in response to members questions: -  
  

• It was acknowledged that similar themes had ran throughout the year 
including the position on vacancies. It was noted that a strategy had been 
implemented early on in the financial year to review all vacancies in the 
Authority to generate a saving on the budget.  

  
4. The employment offer was being looked at through the BEST programme 

and it was hoped that as the job market improved the difficulties with 
recruitment would ease. It was noted that a workforce report would come 
to committee in September.  

  
5. The reserve for defective streetlighting was due to the contract ending with 

the current company therefore a sinking fund was being created to meet 
future maintenance costs.  

  
6. It was confirmed that Adult Services had previous issues with the delivery 

of budget savings as team responsible for reviewing packages of care had 
been diverted to other work, however the savings were back on track and 
Adult Services had underspent overall.  

  
• Day-to-day delivery of services would continue to be prioritised to ensure 

that there was no impact on the services due to staffing vacancies.  
  

• The pay forecast would change depending on what vacancies were filled 
and what the pay award would be, which was yet to be determined.   

  
• The officers did not have information readily available to explain why 

£250,000 approved in 2022-23 for parks and green spaces that was not 
utilised. Members felt that projects in parks and green spaces that were 



Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Corporate Services and Economic Growth OSC, Monday, 26 June 2023  5 

delayed should be communicated with them.  Members requested a short 
report on the Queen Elizabeth II Park and projects in Bedlington.  

  
• Value for money was not just about external suppliers.  There would be a 

workstream through BEST to establish baseline value for money which 
could be brought to a future meeting.  

  
• Members thanked officers for the exhaustive report.   

  
RESOLVED that   
  
(a)      the information be noted, and  
(b)      a report be presented to the next meeting setting out the proposals for 
ensuring the delivery the Parks and Green Spaces Programme. 
  

46 DEBT RECOVERY UPDATE 
 
Keith Teasdale, Recovery and Accounts Payable Manager, introduced the report 
to committee. The report gave an update on the debt position since March 
2023.The report showed that sundry debt had increased due to several reasons. 
There was still a backlog from the pandemic which had meant that Council Tax 
and Business Rate arrears had increased. Claimants were moving over to 
Universal Credit which made it difficult for overpayments to be reclaimed. A 
service review had been undertaken and a recruitment drive had happened with 
people coming into post.  
  
The following comments were made in response to members questions: -  
  

• The report was a snapshot as of 31st March, but it was a constantly moving 
target. It was impossible to say that everything was 100% right however 
officers were confident that it was a low error rate. If members had 
individual cases that they wanted officers to look at Gillian Caisley would 
be able to assist them.  

  
5. Officers felt that it would be 2025 onwards before everyone would be 

transferred over to Universal Credit. The service was looking at how the 
Council Tax Support Scheme would evolve to reflect this.  

  
6.  As part of the annual budget the service did give forecasts on caseloads, 

but it was acknowledged that it was difficult to do this with any accuracy as 
it was the DWP who were driving the roll out of the scheme. There was 
potential for there to come a point after the roll out where administrative 
costs would become unsustainable if systems and processes weren’t 
adapted which was why they were being looked at now.  

  
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
  

47 WORK PROGRAMME 
 
The Committee received an update on its Work Programme for the 2022/23 
council year, including an assurance that the additional issues identified at the 
meeting would be included.  



Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Corporate Services and Economic Growth OSC, Monday, 26 June 2023  6 

   
RESOLVED that this information be noted. 
 

 

 

 CHAIR…………………………………….. 
 

        DATE………………………………………. 


